Merton Council " LONDON BOROUGH OF
Overview and Scrutiny MERTON
Commission

Date: 31 January 2024

Time: 7.15 pm

Venue: Committee Room DE, Merton Civic Centre
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-4
4 Equality, Diversity & Inclusion strategy 5-42
5 Budget/Business Plan

Please bring your Members Information Pack to the meeting.
6 Budget/Business Plan - Latest Cabinet Papers 43 - 144

7 Scrutiny of the Business Plan; comments and
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels

8 Identify questions for the Borough Commander

9 Work Programme 145 -
152

This is a public meeting — members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels,
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively,
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

Public Information

Attendance at meetings

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council. Seating in the public gallery is
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website. If
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

- 7 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
e, vt X carpuk
[...]
improvement and present it to
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information,
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

= One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making
recommendations to the Cabinet.

= Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
29 NOVEMBER 2023

(7.15 pm - 8.25 pm)

PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt,
Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Billy Hayes,
Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor Paul Kohler,
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Stuart Neaverson,
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Tony Reiss and Roz Cordner

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Billy Christie, Natasha Irons, Brenda Fraser, Peter
McAbe, Stephen Alambritis, Andrew Judge, Eleanor Stringer
Polly Cziok (Executive Director of Innovation & Change),
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Dan Jones (Executive
Director, Environment, Civic Pride & Climate), Jane McSherry
(Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families),
John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated
Care and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director of
Finance & Digital), Lucy Owen (Executive Director of Housing &
Sustainable Development) and Sean Cunniffe

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from ClIr Agatha Akyigyina (with Clir Caroline Charles as

substitute). Apologies received from co-opted members, Oona Stannard, Becky

Cruise, Mansoor Ahmed.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting.

4 COUNCIL WEBSITE UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

Sean Cunniffe, Head of Customer Contact, gave an update on the Merton website,
one year on, as requested by the Overview & Scrutiny Commission in November
2022.

There is a rise of on-line transactions being performed by residents.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

Going forward, we are looking to launch a new recruitment website and there is
developmental work on Members Enquiries to mirror the new complaints process.

The website continues to be work a in progress and is continuously reviewed for
accuracy and improvements.

5 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda ltem 5)

The Chair invited Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member
for Civic Pride to outline her priorities.

Mitcham — Tender is out for a Mitcham Market Manager

London Borough of Culture

Keeping our residents safe

Supporting our communities — Civic pride and investing in neighbourhood’s
work

[ ]
In response to questions
e Women’s walk and talk has been very successful. Number of female police
officers and council officers’ attend.
e Assurance that we will be given an answer as soon as possible re police
stations.

The Chair invited Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and
Corporate Services, to outline his priorities.

e Proud of work to support residents during cost-of-living crisis and we will
continue this.

e Keen to attract the best and brightest staff to join our workforce. Historically
we have a high dependence on agency staff, aiming to recruit to permanent
positions.

In response to questions
e Overspend - As an organisation delivering a huge number of services, it is
necessary to make amendments over the year along with changing priorities.
Budgets do not stay static.
e Dual impact of increase in inflation as well as the huge increase in demand for
our services amid the ongoing cost of living crisis.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Members for their time.
6 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (ROUND 1) (Agenda Item 6)
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services gave an overview of the

budget plans for 2024/25. Demand for services rising and our limited resources are
stretched to the absolute limit. Inflation, cost of living and government funding are all

Page 2



areas of concern, however we do project a balanced budget that is robust,
reasonable, and sustainable.

The Executive Director of Finance & Digital was invited to give an overview of the
budget plans for 2024/25. Pay award was significantly more than usual, volatile
interest rates, placement costs and accommodation are all pressures that are
replicated across London boroughs. Local government finance settlement is due a
few days before Christmas.

In January we will begin the second round of scrutiny where we can review these
assumptions.

In response to questions:

e We had a set of assumptions for funding, pay award, inflation etc, but these
change and this has an effect on our position.

e Flexible use of capital receipts for transformational purposes. Will update on
plans for that throughout next budget report.

e Overspend is 8m. Asad happy to spend time with Clir John Oliver to go
through the figures.
e We are halfway through financial year and all departments are taking action to

address the overspend. Growth proposals also address underlying budget
issues.

e Drawdowns are reported through the monitoring reports.
e There are multiple reasons why a budget changes - Action: Executive of
Director of Finance & Digital to provide a table of budget changes.
Appointment of Assistant Director for Finance — business case. Cabinet Member
stated the purpose for this growth proposal is to increase senior capacity within the
finance department and ensure we can identify efficiencies.

No recommendations to send to Cabinet.

7 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)
The work programme was agreed.

With regards to Civic Pride, Members of the Commission would like to hear more
about how this fund impacts the Voluntary Sector Services.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Date: 31st January 2024

Agenda item:
Wards: All

Subject: Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2024 - 2026 — draft for
consultation

Lead officer: Polly Cziok, Executive Director, Innovation and Change
Lead member: Clir Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Nurturing Civic Pride
Contact officer: Susan Botros, Interim Equalities and Community Cohesion Lead

Recommendations:

A. For the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to note the update on the work on the
Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy 2024-26

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The Equality Act 2010 requires the council to publish equality objectives
every four years to demonstrate how it intends remaining compliant with the
Public Sector Equality Duty. The requirement to publish every four years
was introduced from April 2018.

This report sets out a refreshed Equality Strategy and Action Plan for 2024-26
that Council is asked to endorse and adopt. It outlines Merton’s commitment to
tackling inequalities and remaining compliant with the Public Sector Equality
Duty. The refreshed Strategy has incorporated feedback from public
consultation, which ran from 16 August 2023 to 13 November 2023. An
overview of the consultation is also included in the report.

DETAILS

21. The refreshed strategy needs to meet legislative requirements to publish
equality objectives every four years.
Approach

2.2 The draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion strategy (appendix 1) outlines the

following four Equality Objectives:

1. Tackling poverty, the structural differences in social
circumstances and the resulting differences in access and
outcomes

2. Promoting Community engagement to empower our residents,
improve understanding of the issues faced by local people and
develop services to meet the differing needs.

Page 5



2.3

3. Promoting a safe, healthy and cohesive borough where
communities get on well together

4. Improving our evidence base to inform our decision making

The strategy is appended by an action plan setting out the Council’s
commitments against each of the four equality objectives. The actions in the
implementation plan are linked to the Council Plan and other key Council
Strategies and delivery plans. The actions are also linked to consultation
feedback.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

The Equality Act 2010 requires the council to prepare and publish equality
objectives and subsequently update these objectives at least four-yearly. Not
having an Equality Strategy would put the Council at serious risk of legal
challenge and potentially damage the Council’s reputation.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

Extensive consultation was undertaken with a range of stakeholders which
included meetings with user groups and a web-based survey. As part of this
exercise and to ensure equitable engagement with underrepresented and
marginalised communities, focus groups and interviews were conducted with
racially minoritised communities, as well as LGBTQ+ and disabled groups.
(Consultation feedback is outlined below). Public co
[...]
t the Council’s equality objectives and outlines how we will embed
equalities considerations into our day-to-day business.

1.5. The Strategy drives our commitment to ensuring that people do not experience
disadvantage and discrimination on the basis of the 9 protected characteristics
recognised under the Equalities Act 2010. The 9 characteristics are: Age,
Disability, Gender Reassignment, Marriage and Civil Partnership, Pregnancy
and Maternity, Race, Religion and Belief, Sex and Sexual orientation. Unless
otherwise specifically stated, the commitments and objectives set out in this
strategy and the associated action plan apply equally across all nine protected
characteristics.

3|Page
Page 11



Consultation Draft

1.6. In developing objectives that promote EDI in Merton we have also recognised
that there are a number of groups of people with shared characteristics -
beyond the nine characteristics protected by the Equality Act 2010 - who are at
risk of experiencing disadvantage in accessing Council services and in other
aspects of their day to day lives. The Council will, therefore, consider these
groups to be within the scope of this Strategy and will take into account those
characteristics when undertaking Equality Impact Assessments. The four
identified groups / characteristics are:

e Care experienced young people’

Armed forces veterans

One-parent households

Socio-economic status.

1.7.We recognise that people share more than one protected characteristic and as
a result some may face multiple disadvantage and discrimination. As a council,
we will do all we can to address issues of intersectionality and inequality, both
in our actions to reduce inequality and in recognising the potential for
cumulative impact when undertaking Equality Impact Assessments.

1.8. Under the Equality Act 2010, the Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty to
ensure that in exercising our functions and delivering services and partnership
work we:

e eliminate discrimination, haras
[...]
verty, the structural differences in social
circumstances and the resulting differences in access and outcomes

5|Page

Page 13



Consultation Draft

Objective 2. Promoting Community engagement to empower our
residents, improve understanding of the issues faced by local people and
develop services to meet the differing needs.

Objective 3. Promoting a safe, healthy and cohesive borough where
communities get on well together

Objective 4. Improving our evidence base to inform our decision making.

Our Commitment

1.16. The Equality Act (2010) underpins this Strategy and the objectives apply to all
the protected characteristics identified in the Act, as well as to the four
additional characteristics / groups identified at 1.6 above. As a Council we will
not tolerate discrimination and will endeavour to consider all the protected
characteristics in the delivery of our services.

1.17. We have developed an Equality Charter that is our statement of intent and
outlines our commitment and sets out the framework for the management and
effective delivery of equality, diversity and inclusion in Merton and contributes
to the newly adopted Council Plan for 2023 to 2026 “Building a Better Merton
Together”. The council is committed to “Nurturing Civic Pride “ and wants
residents to be proud of their local area, feel more connected to their
community and get more involved in making Merton a great place to live, work
and visit. Our Equality Charter is set out in Appendix 1 of this Strategy.

1.18. The Council’s Equality Charter has been informed by London Councils’ Anti-
racism Statement (reproduced at Appendix 2 of this strategy) and by the
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives’ Statement of Intent on Equality,
Diversity and Inclusion ( ED&l Statement of Intent 2022.pdf
(hubspotusercontent-nai.net) ). The Council endorses both the London
Councils Anti-Racism Statement and the SOLACE Statement of Intent on
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion.

1.19. The Strategy has been desig
[...]
umptions, ignorance, thoughtlessness and racist stereotyping.”

This wording draws on the Macpherson Report 1999 definition of institutional racism which is
still relevant today. This is a dehumanising process that is unacceptable and communities are
tired of being treated this way.

We cannot let another generation down by not responding to what remains a clear and
compelling articulation of what must change.

34|Page
Page 42



Agenda ltem 6

Committee: Healthier Communities & Older People
Overview and Scrutiny Panels
24 January 2024

Children and Young People Overview

and Scrutiny Panels
25 January 2024

Sustainable Communities Overview and
Scrutiny Panel
30 January 2024

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
31 January 2024

Wards: ALL

Subject: Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28 (Members are requested to
bring the Member’s Information Pack with them to these meetings)
Lead officer: Asad Mushtaq,Executive Director of Finance & Digital

Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate
Services

Contact officer: Roger Kershaw

Recommendations:

1. That the Panels consider the draft savings/income proposals and associated draft
equalities analyses set out in the Member’s Information Pack;

2. That the Panels consider the proposed new growth proposals set out in the
Member’s Information Pack;

3. That the Panels and the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the
Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28 report received by Cabinet at its meeting on
15 January 2024 and in particular the additional growth proposals set out Appendix
5 in the report;

4. That the Panels consider the draft capital programme 2024-28 set out in Appendix
4 of the attached report on the Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28;

5. That the Panels consider the contents of the Member’s Information Pack
circulated:;

6. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the comments of the
Panels on the Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28 and details provided in the
information pack 
[...]
net reports on the business
planning process.

Appendices - the following documents are to be published with this
report and form part of the report

Appendix 1 - Cabinet report 15 January 2023: Budget 2024/25 and
MTFS 2024-28

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report but do
not form part of the report:

None.

REPORT AUTHOR
— Name: Roger Kershaw
— Tel: 020 8545 3458

email: roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk

wwpg@@ozlr.gov.uk


http://www.merton.gov.uk/
mailto:roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk

APPENDIX 1

CABINET

15 January 2024
Agenda item: Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28
Lead officer: Asad Mushtaq,Executive Director of Finance & Digital

Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services

Key Decision Reference Number: This report is written and any decisions taken are within the
Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as laid out in Part 4-C of the Constitution.

Contact officer:  Roger Kershaw

Recommendations:

. That Cabinet agrees the proposed Council Tax Base for 2023/24 set out in paragraph 2.7

and Appendix 1.

. That Cabinet considers and agrees the second tranche of draft growth proposals for

2024/25 to 2027/28 (Appendix 5) put forward by officers and refers them to the Overview
and Scrutiny panels and Commission in January 2024 for consideration and comment.

. That Cabinet considers and agrees the amendment to the savings 2024/25 with the

removal of saving ECPC 2425 S02

1.1

1.2

1.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update to Cabinet on the Budget setting process for 2024-28 and
in particular on the progress made so far towards setting a balanced revenue budget for
2024/25 and over the MTFS period as a whole.

At the Cabinet meeting on 16 November an update report on the budget 2024/25 and
MTFS 2024-28 presented the latest information available and set out a number of growth
and savings proposals which were referred to overview and scru
[...]
s, this is unlikely to be an
accurate reflection of the actual resources available to local authorities. In particular it
assumes:-

¢ All authorities that are eligible raise the social care precept to its maximum of 2% in
2024-25

Page 75



APPENDIX 1

e All authorities increase overall council tax by the maximum amount (5% in 2024-25,
comprising 3% general and 2% ASC council tax)

e Tax base increases in 2024-25 at the same average rate for each authority as
between 2019-20 to 2023-24

¢ New Homes Bonus allocations are based on a share of total national NHB of £291m.

In England the level of assumed spending power will increase by £3.9 bn (6.5%) in 2024-
25 . In London boroughs the assumed increase is £563.7m (6.4%) in 2024-25

) 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25

Core Spending Final Final Final Final | Provisional Change
Power

£m £m £m £m £m %

England 49,337.0| 50,718.3| 54,647.4| 60,196.7 | 64,099.8 6.5

London Boroughs 7,257.4 7,440.7 7,977.7 8,805.5 9,369.2 6.4

Merton 150.8 153.7 165.7 184.0 194.8 5.8

A summary of Merton’s assumed Core Spending Power from 2020/21 to 2024/25 is included in

the following table:-

Detailed Breakdown of Core Spending Power — Merton

Annual | Cumulative
Change Change
Final Final Final Final | Provisional (20-21 to
(23-24 to 24-25)
24-25)
2020/21 | 2021/22 | 2022/23 | 2023/24 2024/25
£m £m £m £m £m % %
Council Tax 97.386 | 99.862 | 104.984 | 113.055 119.779 5.9% 23.0%
SFA 4112 | 41148 | 41.311 | 43.415 45.727 5.3% 11.2%
S-31 grant Compensation forbusiness | 4441 | 1874 | 3675 | 6.355 7.238 |  13.9% 402.3%
Improved Better Care Fund 4.862 4.862 5.01 5.01 5.01 0.0% 3.0%
New Homes Bonus 1.438 0.612 0.482 0.732 0.152 -79.2% -89.4%
Social Care Grant 4.058 4.466 6.282 10.43 12.189 16.9% 200.4%
Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of 0 0 0.505 0 ol -100.0% i
Care Fund

ASC Market Sustainability and o
Improvement Fund 0 0 0 1.751 3.272 86.9% -
Lower Tier Services Grant 0 0.399 0.429 0 0| -100.0% -
ASC Discharge Fund 0 0 0 
[...]
24)

Iteml/issue

How

Lead member and/or lead
officer

Intended outcomes

Business Plan Update —

Report — common

Asad Mushtaq, Executive

To report to Cabinet on

budget scrutiny pack for Panels and | Director of Finance & Digital | budget scrutiny

Commission
Scrutiny of the Business Report Asad Mushtaq, Executive To send comments and
Plan; comments and Director of Finance & Digital | recommendations from the
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny
overview and scrutiny panels to Cabinet
panels
Equality, Diversity & Report Susan Botros, Interim
Inclusion strategy Equalities & Community

Cohesion Lead

Identify questions for the Discussion Clir Ed Foley Chair of Plan line of questioning for

Borough Commander

Overview & Scrutiny
Commission

meeting on 26 February

Work programme 2023/24

Written report

Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny
Officer

To agree the work
programme.




0GT abed

Meeting date: 26 February 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 16 February 2024)

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead Intended outcomes
officer

BCU Commander — crime Report BCU Commander To hold BCU Commander

and policing in Merton to account on crime and
disorder. (Include
Community Policing)

Safer Merton - VAWG Report Safer Merton Include lighting

Strategy / Safety of women

& girls

Night-time Strategy Report Sarah Xavier What can the council do to

develop an overarching
strategy to bring various
safety measures together
to keep residents safe and
support the economy.

Work programme 2023/24

Written report

Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny
Officer

To agree the work
programme




TGT abed

Meeting date: 13 March 2024 (Deadline for papers:

5pm, 4 March 2024)

2024/25 work programme

Overview & Scrutiny
Commission

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead | Intended outcomes
officer

Delivery of the Civic Pride Clir Eleanor Stringer, Voluntary Sector focus

fund Cabinet Member for Civic
Pride, Keith Burns

People and Culture Plan Report Peter Little, Head of Update on Workforce
Organisational Development | Strategy (renamed as

People & Culture)

Decision Making: Review Report Scrutiny Team Include Young Inspectors.

the current structure of the

scrutiny panels and

restructure to re-align with

new directors.

Planning the Commission's | Report Clir Ed Foley Chair of To review 2023/24 and

suggest ideas for 2024/25




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Equality, Diversity & Inclusion strategy
	Subject:	Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2024 - 2026 – draft for consultation
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The Equality Act 2010 requires the council to publish equality objectives every four years to demonstrate how it intends remaining compliant with the Public Sector Equality Duty. The requirement to publish every four years was introduced from April 2018.

	2	Details
	2.1.	The refreshed strategy needs to meet legislative requirements to publish equality objectives every four years.
	Approach
	2.2	The draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion strategy (appendix 1) outlines the following four Equality Objectives:
	1.	Tackling poverty, the structural differences in social circumstances and the resulting differences in access and outcomes
	2.	Promoting Community engagement to empower our residents, improve understanding of the issues faced by local people and develop services to meet the differing needs.
	3.	Promoting a safe, healthy and cohesive borough where communities get on well together
	4.	Improving our evidence base to inform our decision making
	2.3		The strategy is appended by an action plan setting out the Council’s commitments against each of the four equality objectives. The actions in the implementation plan are linked to the Council Plan and other key Council Strategies and delivery plans. The actions are also linked to consultation feedback.

	3	Alternative options
	3.1.	The Equality Act 2010 requires the council to prepare and publish equality objectives and
[...]
 scope of the strategy with regards the classes identified is permissible.

	8	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	8.1	 	By setting out its equality, diversity and inclusion commitments in the Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy the Council is re-affirming its commitment to human rights, equality and community cohesion as well as demonstrating ongoing compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty.

	9	Crime and Disorder implications
	9.1.	There is a risk of increased hate crime activity directed towards certain groups if there is no commitment to eliminate discrimination and harassment.

	10	Risk management and health and safety implications
	10.1.	There is a risk to the Council’s reputation if it fails to produce and publish equalities objectives. Additionally, there is a risk of claims of discrimination based on age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

	11	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	12	Background papers
	12.1.	None


	FINAL Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2024-26 FINAL V4.0

	6 Budget/Business Plan - Latest Cabinet Papers
	Subject: Budget 2024/25 and MTFS 2024-28 (Members are requested to bring the Member’s Information Pack with them to these meetings)
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet reports for 16 November 2023, and 15 January 2024 (Appendix 1) and the Information Pack.
	8. Legal and statutory implications
	8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further work will be carried out as the budget and business planning process proceeds and will be included in the budget report to Cabinet on the 20 February 2024.
	8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout th

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
31 JANUARY 2024 
(7.15 pm - 8.45 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Stuart Neaverson, Councillor John Oliver, 
Councillor Tony Reiss, Becky Cruise, Dr Stannard and 
Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  Billy Christie, Eleanor Stringer, Peter Mcabe, Brenda 
Fraser, Natasha Irons, Ross Garrod 
 
 
Susan Botros (Equalities and Community Cohesion Officer), 
Polly Cziok (Executive Director of Innovation & Change), Jane 
McSherry (Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families), John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health), Asad Mushtaq (Executive 
Director of Finance & Digital) and Lucy Owen (Executive Director 
of Housing & Sustainable Development) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Co-opted Member, Mansoor Ahmed.  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting. 
  
A Commission Member queried whether the OSC working group looking at the 
alignment of scrutiny panels would be established soon. Unfortunately, with scrutiny 
officer resource still being minimal, it is not currently possible to commence this 
project. 
  
  
4  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION STRATEGY (Agenda Item 4) 

 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Susan Botros, Equalities & Community Cohesion Lead, gave an update on the work 
of the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Strategy 2024-26. 
  
The strategy outlines Merton’s commitment to tackling inequalities and this refreshed 
Strategy has incorporated feedback from the public consultation, which ran from 
August to November 2023.  
  
Beyond the nine characteristics protected by the Equality Act 2010, the strategy 
considers four additional groups who are at risk of experiencing disadvantage in 
accessing Council services. The four identified groups are: 
  

         Care experienced young people. 
         Armed forces veterans 
         One-parent households 
         Socio-economic status. 

  
In response to questions from Commission Members, the Equalities & Community 
Cohesion Lead expanded on the following points.  
  
There is a heritage action point that will continue the work on street names. Objective 
4, improving our evidence base to inform our decision making, includes evidence 
gathering via consultations and ensuring these are inclusive of certain communities. 
Next steps will also involve getting in touch with Windrush community members and 
stakeholders.  
  
An additional Monitoring & Evaluation document will be included alongside the 
strategy. Once the strategy is approved, monitoring and evaluation and KPI’s will be 
included.  
  
The actions in the implementation plan are linked to the Council Plan and other key 
Council Strategies and delivery plans. The actions are also linked to consultation 
feedback. 
  
The topic of blind recruitment sits with the internal workforce EDI. An internal strategy 
is being developed, with EDI at the heart of it and staff will be offered inclusive 
recruitment training.  
  
A Commission Member suggested that parents and widows should also be 
considered along with the additional groups.  
  
The Equalities & Community Cohesion Lead was thanked for her attendance.  
  
  
  
5  BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chair invited Cllr Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate 
Services, to introduce the report. The second round of proposals follow on from the 



 

3 

first round of budget scrutiny and includes information on the government provisional 
settlement and the proposals agreed at Cabinet.  
  
The Cabinet Member added that although the new Government funding was 
announced today, we are far from receiving the funding that we need. We stand to 
receive £20m less this year than we did in 2010 (Received £93m in 2010. The 
coming year will see us receive £75m). Yet inflation in the years since then has 
increased by nearly 47%.  
  
However, through some adjustments, we have been able to identify growth bids to 
further invest and maintain our vital local services (these are outlined in Cabinet 
papers). We are confident this budget is robust, reasonable, and sustainable and 
projects a balanced budget for the next financial year. 
  
The Chair invited the Executive Director of Finance & Digital to comment on the 
MTFS for 2024/25. There are continued pressures around social care, and temporary 
accommodation. 
This is the fifth year of receiving a one-off settlement which makes strategic planning 
difficult. 
  
The Chair invited questions: 
  
Pressures still exist, especially around social care, but there is good work being done 
in tackling agency costs. 
  
Capital programme info – how can this be scrutinised? The Executive director of 
Finance stated that Members are welcome to request further detail on the projects. 
The Leader commented that several of the lines within the Capital Programme have 
been longstanding and included for years and therefore subject to scrutiny, discussed 
at multiple panels, published etc. Also, as with the budget process, questions can be 
raised at any point by Members, not just in scrutiny.  The Leader committed to take 
away the feedback about the request for further information to be included on the 
capital programme items.  
  
Core Spending Power – Merton’s CSP increases by 5.8% but 3.6% of that is an 
assumption that we will be raising council tax by the maximum amount.  
The Government Settlement is not enough, many Local Authorities are on the brink 
of bankruptcy.  
  
Cost of Living crisis – Around 13,000 families are in fuel poverty. Helping residents 
through the cost-of-living crisis remains the administrations number one priority. We 
set up a cost-of-living emergency fund, young savers, hold advice days. Cabinet 
Member highlighted Merton investment of £13m into Council Tax support scheme, 
which is one of the most generous support schemes in the country.  
  
  
6  BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN - LATEST CABINET PAPERS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Taken with Item 5. 



 

4 

  
  
7  SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN; COMMENTS AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
There were no comments received from the Panels. 
  
  
8  IDENTIFY QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER (Agenda Item 

8) 
 

Commission Members were reminded to send any questions for the Brough 
Commander by 5pm on 5th February at the very latest. This will allow enough time 
for Clair Kelland to provide written responses as requested.   
  
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
  
  


